
222

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-
Committee

Wednesday, 6th April, 2016
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic 
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Three Members drawn from the Licensing 
Committee

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer
Karen Wardle
Tel: 023 8083 2302
Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory 
Tel. 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

 PUBLIC INFORMATION
The Members of the Licensing Committee are Councillors Furnell, Galton, Jordan, McEwing, 
Painton, Parnell, Spicer, Thomas, Tucker and Vassiliou.
Terms of Reference
The Sub-Committee deals with 
licences for which the Council is 
responsible under the Licensing Act 
2003 and Gambling Act 2005, 
including:-
 Determination of applications for 

review of premises licences and 
club premises certificates;

 Determination of representations to 
applications for premises licences 
and club premises certificates, 
variations and various permits; 

 Determination of police objections 
to applications for:
 Variation of designated 

premises supervisors
 Transfer of premises licences
 Personal licences for the sale of 

alcohol
 Determination of objections to 

temporary event notices.
Relevant Representations 
Those who have made relevant 
representations may address the 
meeting about the matter in which they 
have an interest.  New matters, not 
raised within a written representation, 
can not be relied upon at the hearing.
When dealing with Licensing Act 
matters the Sub-Committee must 
only take into account  the following 
statutory Licensing Objectives:- 
 prevention of crime and disorder
 public safety 
 prevention of public nuisance
 protection of children from harm
Likewise, when dealing with 
Gambling Act matters the Sub 
Committee must only take into 
acco
[...]
sion making power and gives effect to it.  
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the 
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

Agendas and papers are available via the Council’s website.

1  ELECTION OF CHAIR 

To appoint a Chair for the purposes of this meeting.

2  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance 
with the Licensing Act 2003.

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

4  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

5  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may 
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues. 
The parties to the hearing, press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, will be invited to return immediately 
following that private session at which time the matter will be determined and the 
decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced.

6  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENSE - JD WETHERSPOON, 448 BITTERNE 
ROAD PRECINCT, SOUTHAMPTON SO18 5EF (Pages 1 - 50)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance detailing an application for a 
premises licence in respect of JD Wetherspoon, 448 Bitterne Road Precinct, 
Southampton SO18 5EF, attached.

Tuesday, 29 March 2016 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub-Committee 

 
SUBJECT 

Hearing to Consider an application for Grant of a Premises 
Licence – 
JD Wetherspoon, 448 Bitterne Road Precinct, Southampton 
SO18 5EF 

DATE OF HEARING Wednesday 06 April 2016 at 18:00 hrs.  

REPORT OF Service Director – Legal & Governance  

E-mail licensing@southampton.gov.uk 

Application Date : 15 February 2016 Application Received 16 February 2016 

Application Valid : 16 February 2016 Reference : 2016/00660/01SPRN 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2014 Ordnance Survey 100019679 

Representations from Responsible Authorities 

Responsible Authority Satisfactory? 

Local Safeguarding Children Board Yes 

Hampshire Fire And Rescue Yes 

Environmental Health - Licensing Yes 

Planning & Sustainability No Response Received 

Public Health No Response Received 

Hampshire Constabulary Conditions agreed 

Trading Standards No Response Received 

1 of 50

Page 1

Agenda Item 6

mailto:licensing@southampton.gov.uk


Other Representations 

Name Address Contributor Type 
Rosemary Lawrence 44 Pound Street Bitterne SO18 6BP Resident 

 
 
 
 

Summary of application 
Premises: JD Wetherspoon 

Applicant JD Wetherspoon Plc. 

Agent for licence Holder: Ms. Barbara Morrice, JD Wetherspoon 

DPS: Ms. Deborah Hay 

 
Premises is the former Red Loin public house which had hours as follows 

Live music 
Monday       20:00  - 23:00 
Tuesday      20:00  - 23:00 
Wednesday 20:00  - 23:00 
Thursday     20:00  - 23:00 
Friday          20:00  - 00:00 
Saturday      20:00  - 00:00 
Sunday        20:00  - 23:00 

Recorded music 
Monday        20:00  - 23:00 
Tuesday       20:00  -
[...]
DER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, 
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. 

Part 4 - Signatures (please read guidance note I 0) 

Signature of applicant or applicant's solicitor or other duly authorised agent (see guidance note 11). 
If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity. 

Signature 

Date 
IS- I 0 J :VO I 6 

Capacity 

For joint applications, signature of 2°d applicant or 2"d applicant's solicitor or other authorised 
agent (please read guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what 
capacity. 

17 

21 of 50

Page 21



Signature 

Date 

Capacity 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this 
application (please read guidance note 13) 

Barbara Morrice 
c/o Legal Department 
Wethespoon House 
Central Park 
Reeds Crescent 

Post town j Watford I Postcode I WD244QL 
Telephone number (if any) I 01923 477 804 

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional) 
bmorrice@jdwetherspoon.co.uk 

Notes for Guidance 

1. Describe the premises, for example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any 
other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives. Where your application 
includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for consumption of these off­
supplies, you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the 
premises. 

2. Where taking place in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate (indoors may include 
a tent). 

3. For example the type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further 
details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified. 

4. For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during the 
summer months. 

5. For example (but not exclusively), whe
[...]
'.l ruv l-0111 L-f ~~ ~ 

()J{i.<- l 0..ciLi· ~~ ~ t~\-rO~ .~ 
p.c< h.a...rH t....,;i1U 1--t., cLo ~ j6 b ~ .-h._,-:,. , s: 

~ ~-<'.'.-- I $ ~ .e..ltz_~ "i feO-J 
O\A,,__ ~ 1.-_. ~ s /:::' ~ o I~ r ..e.'S...J ~---Y 1 4-~ · s 
Cvf\eO( ' ' 'R..e__ """-' "'~ s:.e.t i s. 1-\.p ~ b d c:ul ~o -K.e_ f7oG ~ ~c~3-e__ ~ do~ 
Co~ (r1~y WYD~~ I 
(-.-,~ I Wo<->id 0-doJ wi'h--~ 

{7 <'._ ~ CL0 '-' ~ p.-r ..e s s:._._, f'-<._ of.-~ /\J+i l 
cv....oi f-tu,_ q $ Vvo r. o Y\,._\ , ~ ~ ~ o-f 

49 of 50

Page 49



~p--uz-- ~~~8 ~""' ctle_o~ 
n_el CLJ::Q::d t I! ~~ ~ +<2.-:; ,~ a_J I o {A___) 

oJlokl cWI 6-0 ~ ~~ d_x--i',, __ k::_.· r- ~ 

3- Qc?--11A-2 1---.cv t2 <2 i r r L 5 po"'--s_, ·, ~ ~ 

u"ca r e-.-:._CJ ,-pv p--a-=~ cf~d ? 

~· t_,, k2.. ·9 \J ' i..-o u ~ w~ s: f C> C> ,....._ . " rr-.o....~. f'-<?_ 

Ca--vld :;vle-(J rr--.°""-°'"t- W ,' k ~ 
~So"-~ ~ •'1). ~----S .:..----

~ ~k_~. f 5~\o{ bR e__.,__~(;'--~d 
~ +-10 I ~Ii_ 1- P2-D~ Y\-0-~ J s 

4:~~r fv-< r~ r e_o. "'--~1~c_ho" 
,h,-_ ~ i ~ 8' +t-JS 0----t--O CJ fol o(y'--"- S fo,.-
So--r ,' b.-t~ ~k ( ~ I~ 1,,'-.I N

1 t=e. ,· ~ 

ctu·cJ°<s 

50 of 50

Page 50


	Agenda
	6 Application for a Premises License - JD Wetherspoon, 448 Bitterne Road Precinct, Southampton SO18 5EF
	Hearing Report - Word - JD Wetherspoon
	AppFrm - Wetherspoons
	Code of Conduct - Wetherspoons
	Applicant Ammend - Wetherspoons
	Police Rep - Wetherspoons
	Res Rep - Rosemary Lawrence - Wetherspoons






Minutes of the meeting


- 26 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (LICENSING AND GAMBLING) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 6 APRIL 2016

Present: Councillors Jordan, Spicer and Tucker

40. APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENSE - JD WETHERSPOON, 448 BITTERNE 
ROAD PRECINCT, SOUTHAMPTON SO18 5EF 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a premises licence in respect of JD 
Weatherspoon, 448 Bitterne Road Precinct, Southampton SO18 5EF.

Chris Relch, Nigel Connor (Applicant) and Mr Lawrence (speaking on behalf of Mrs 
Lawrence, Objector) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in confidential session in accordance with 
the Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

RESOLVED that the application for a premises licence be granted.

After private deliberation the Sub-Committee reconvened and the Chair read the 
following decision:-

All parties will receive formal written confirmation of the decision and reasons.

The Sub-Committee has considered very carefully the application for a premises 
licence at JD Weatherspoon, 448 Bitterne Road Precinct, Southampton SO18 5EF. It 
has given due regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Objectives, statutory 
guidance and the adopted statement of Licensing Policy.   

The Sub-Committee considered the representations, both written and given orally 
today, by all parties. Human rights legislation has been borne in mind whilst making the 
decision.

Although the residential objector was unable to attend, by agreement of all parties she 
was represented by her brother, Mr Lawrence.

As a result, and in consideration of all the above, the Sub-Committee has determined 
that the application should be approved, as amended and in accordance with the 
conditions agreed with Hampshire Constabulary.

Reasons

The Sub-Committee noted that no representation had been received from any of the 
responsible authorities.  The police had agreed conditions to be added to the operating 
schedule and a change to the hours for supply of alcohol, late night refreshment and 
the opening hours.  Those additional conditions related to: CCTV, incident book, 
refusals register, proof of age, door staff and dispersal policy.



- 27 -

The Committee considered the residential objection, however this fails to show any 
evidential link between the concerns raised and this premises.  The Sub-Committee is 
only able to consider objections raised on the application and on this occasion this 
amounted to one resident.

However, local residents can be reassured that in the event that the grant of the licence 
does in fact lead to issues of concern, relevant to the licensing objectives, a review may 
be initiated where evidence of the same can be considered and may result in 
appropriate steps being taken to address them.  This can be done by a local resident or 
a ward Councillor as well as any of the responsible authorities.

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court.  Formal notification of 
the decision will set out that right in full.


